
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

NO. SJC-12708

JAMES M. RYAN, Executor of the ESTATE OF JULIA W. RYAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARY ANN MORSE HEALTHCARE CORP. d/b/a HERITAGE AT FRAMINGHAM,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF THE MIDDLESEX SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

Elizabeth A. Aniskevich
Pro Hac Vice
Susan Ann Silverstein
On the Brief
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
202-434-2072
eaniskevich@aarp.org

Richard M.W. Bauer
(BBO# 544035)
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
857-540-6293
dbauer@nclc.org

Liane Zeitz, CELA
(BBO # 547049)
Rebecca J. Benson
(BBO # 548620)
National Academy of
Elder Law Attorneys
57 Providence Highway,
Suite #210
781-326-5005
lzeitze@zeitze.com
rbenson@specialneeds-
law.com

Dated: August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

I. AS THE NEED FOR ASSISTED LIVING INCREASES, ENFORCEMENT OF STRONG STATE LAWS, SUCH AS THE SECURITY DEPOSIT STATUTE, IS CRITICAL TO PROTECT THE OLDER POPULATION19

 A. The Need for Assisted Living is Increasing in Massachusetts19

 B. The Security Deposit Statutes was Designed to Protect Vulnerable Populations like the ALR Population.....22

II. ASSISTED LIVING RESIDENCES IN MASSACHUSETTS ARE RENTAL HOUSING COVERED BY THE SECURITY DEPOSIT LAW, G.L. CHAP. 186 § 15B29

 A. Massachusetts has Adopted a Residential Housing Model of Assisted Living29

 B. Assisted Living is Rental Housing Covered by Landlord Tenant Law Section 15B, the Security Deposit Statute33

III. ALR RESIDENTS WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY HARMED IF THE SECURITY DEPOSIT STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO ALRS, WHEREAS THE INDUSTRY WILL SUFFER LITTLE IMPACT IF THE SECURITY DEPOSIT STATUTE DOES APPLY36

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adjarthey v. Cent. Div. of Hous. Court Dep’t,
481 Mass. 830 (2019)40

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Rosa,
466 Mass. 613 (2013)15

Bevilacqua v. Rodriguez,
460 Mass. 762 (2011)15

Boston Hous. Auth. v. Bridgewater,
452 Mass. 833 (2009)14

Boston Hous. Auth. v. Hemingway,
363 Mass. 184 (1973)38

Cote v. Sylvia,
2008 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 9 (Mass. App. Jan 22. 2008)28

Easthampton Savings Bank v. City of Springfield,
470 Mass. 284 (2014)15

Eaton v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
462 Mass. 569 (2012)15

Ferman v. Sturgis Cleaners, Inc.,
481 Mass. 488 (2019)15

Gowen v. Benchmark Senior Living, LLC,
No. 1684CV03972-BLS2, 2017 WL 3251585 (Mass. Super. May 8, 2017).....41

Hermida v. Artchstone,
826 F. Supp. 2d 380 (D. Mass 2011).....28

<i>Jinwala v. Bizzaro</i> , 24 Mass. App. Ct. 1 (1987).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Mass 3 (1885)	34
<i>Mazok v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999).....	14
<i>Meikle v. Nurse</i> , 474 Mass. 207 (2016)	40
<i>Mellor v. Berman</i> , 390 Mass. 275 (1983)	28
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013) <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013)	13
<i>Phillips v. Equity Residential Mgmt., LLC</i> , 478 Mass 251 (2017)	28
<i>Rental Prop. Mgmt. Services v. Hatcher</i> , 479 Mass. 542 (2018)	15
<i>Roberts v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co. of Boston</i> , 438 Mass. 187 (2002)	36
<i>Shepard v. Fin. Associates of Auburn, Inc.</i> , 366 Mass. 182 (1974)	36
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Ibanez</i> , 458 Mass. 637 (2011)	15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Schumacher</i> , 467 Mass. 421 (2014)	15

<i>U.S. v. Fort Norfolk Retirement Community, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-200 (E.D. Va. 2015),	42
--	----

<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018)	13, 41
--	--------

<i>White v. Maynard</i> , 111 Mass. 250 (1872)	34
---	----

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

105 C.M.R. § 150	32
105 C.M.R. § 150.015(G)(4)(a)-(g)	35
105 C.M.R. § 150.015(G)(4)(h)	35
105 C.M.R. § 410.354	37
651 C.M.R. § 12	32
651 C.M.R. § 12.04(1)(a)	35
651 C.M.R. § 12.04(1)(d)	35
651 C.M.R. § 12.04(3)	32
651 CMR §12.04(6)(a)	41
651 C.M.R. § 12(14)	32
651 C.M.R. § 12.14(f)	32
940 C.M.R. § 3.17	38

1994 Act Establishing Assisted Living Residences, ST. 1994, c. 354, § 1	30
ST. 1994, c. 354, § 3	16

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq	41
--	----

G.L. c. 19D	16, 36
G.L. c. 19D, §§ 1-3	32
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(a)(1)	38
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(a)(3)	36
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(1)	34
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(4)	34
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(5)	34
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(16)	33
G.L. c. 19D, § 9(18)	34

G.L. c. 111, § 71.....	32
G.L. c. 111, § 127A et seq	38
G.L. c. 111, § 127L	38
G.L. c. 186.....	38
G.L. c. 186, § 14.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 15.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 15B.....	15, 38
G.L. c. 186, § 15B(1)(b)	16
G.L. c. 186, § 15C.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 15E.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 21.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 22.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 24.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 25.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 26.....	37
G.L. c. 186, § 27.....	37
G.L. c. 239.....	38
G.L. c. 239 § 1.....	39
G.L. c. 239 § 8A.....	39, 40

Other Authorities

AAHSA et al., <i>2009 Overview of Assisted Living</i> (2009), https://www.ahcancal.org/ncal/facts/Documents/09%202009%20Overview%20of%20Assisted%20Living%20FINAL.pdf	25, 26
AARP, <i>2018 Staying Home And Community Preference Survey</i> , https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/liv-com/2018/home-community-preferences-survey.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00231.001.pdf	22
AARP, <i>2018 Staying Home And Community Preference Survey</i> , https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/liv-com/2019/home-community-preferences-survey-home-community-infographic.doi.10.26419-2Fres.00231.007.pdf	21
<i>Assisted Living Costs</i> , HERITAGE ASSISTED LIVING, https://www.heritageassistedliving.org/assisted-living/costs	31

<i>Cost of Care Survey 2018</i> , GENWORTH, https://www.genworth.com/aging-and-you/finances/cost-of-care.html	25
Deborah Cho et al., <i>Planning for Long Term Care in Massachusetts</i> , Ctr. for Health Law and Pol’y Innovation, WilmerHale Legal Services Center, Harvard Law School (Dec. 2013), https://www.chlpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Long-Term-Care.pdf	31
Executive Office of Elder Affairs, <i>Assisted Living Residence Certification Program and Resident Aggregate Information Annual Report (2017)</i> https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2018/09/28/ALR%20Annual%20Distribution%20Report%20Summary%20-%20CY2017.pdf	26, 27, 40
<i>Assisted Living</i> , EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ELDER AFFAIRS, https://www.mass.gov/assisted-living	31
Paula A. Franzese et al., <i>The Implied Warranty of Habitability Lives: Making Real the Promise of Landlord-Tenant Reform</i> , 69 RUTGERS L. REV. 1	38
Susan Hegel, <i>Landlord's Right To Enter Your Home (2017)</i> , https://www.masslegalhelp.org/housing/lt1-chapter-8-landlord-right-enter-home	36
<i>How Can I Pay For Assisted Living?</i> , ABOUT ASSISTED LIVING, https://www.aboutassistedliving.org/how-can-i-pay-for-assisted-living	26
Stephanie Hughes, <i>The U.S. Senior Housing Market Facing a Supply Shortage</i> , MEDIUM (May 9, 2018), https://medium.com/@stephanie_hughes_20796/the-u-s-senior-housing-market-facing-a-supply-shortage-5e43b1fc5277	24
James H. Johnson et al., Kenan Institute, <i>U.S. Older Adults: Demographics, Living Arrangements and Barriers to Aging in Place (2017)</i> , https://www.kenaninstitute.unc.edu/wpcontent/uploads/2017/06/AgingInPlace_06092017.pdf	21
Kay Lazar, <i>Assisted Living Facilities Push to Add Medical Services</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 24, 2016), https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/04/24/campaign-for-medical-services-assisted-living-raises-concerns/fo4q9dFSYJDVYKgFbcmG8O/story.html	31

Diana T.F. Lee et al., *A Review of Older People’s Experiences with Residential Care Placement*, 37 JOURNAL OF ADVANCED NURSING (2002)..... 22, 23

Mara Mather et al., *To Brake or Accelerate When the Light Turns Yellow: Stress Reduces Older Adults’ Risk Taking in a Driving Game*, 20 PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE (2009).....23

Mass. Dept. of Elder Affairs, *2017 Annual Legislative Report Fiscal Year*, <https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2018/06/14/Elder%20Affairs%202017%20Annual%20Legislative%20Report.pdf> *passim*

Massachusetts Group Adult Foster Care and the SSI-G Assisted living Benefit, PAYING FOR SENIOR CARE, <https://www.payingforseniorcare.com/medicaid-waivers/ma-group-adult-foster-care.html>26

MASS-ALA, *Massachusetts Assisted Living Resource Guide* (2019), <https://www.mass-ala.org/assistedlivingresourceguide/>..... 25, 26, 33

NATIONAL CENTER FOR ASSISTED LIVING, *Massachusetts Fast Facts, State Profile for Assisted Living*, <https://www.ahcancal.org/events/CongressionalBriefing/Issue%20Briefs/SNF%20Delegation%20Data/Massachusetts-AL.pdf> 27, 40

Caroline F. Pearson et al., *The Forgotten Middle: Many Middle-Income Seniors Will Have Insufficient Resources For Housing and Health Care*, 38 HEALTH AFFAIRS 851 (2019), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.05233>.....24

Dafina Petrova et al., *Risky Decision-Making Is Associated With Residential Choice In Healthy Older Adults*, FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOLOGY (Aug. 31, 2016), <https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpsyg.2016.01304/full#B17>23

Donald Redfoot et al., AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., *The Aging of the Baby Boom and the Growing Care Gap: A Look at Future Declines in the Availability of Family Caregivers* (2013), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/ltc/2013/baby-boom-and-the-growing-care-gap-insight-AARP-ppi-ltc.pdf 20, 24

Andrew W. Roberts, et al., *The Population 65 Years and Older in the United States: 2016*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2018/acs/ACS-38.pdf>20

<i>Senior Housing Market Insight</i> , CBRE SENIOR HOUSING (2018), https://www.cbre.us/-/media/cbre/countryunitedstates/ media/files/services/senior-housing/shmi-q2-2018.pdf	33
Eli Sherman, <i>Housing Crisis Leaves Seniors Feeling Stuck in Massachusetts</i> , THE METROWEST DAILY NEWS (Mar. 15, 2019), https://www.metrowestdailynews.com/news/20190315/housing-crisis-leaves-seniors-feeling-stuck-in-massachusetts	24
Paula Spahn, <i>Justice Department Takes Down Barriers in Retirement Homes</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 8, 2015, https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/09/health/justice-department-takes-down-barriers-in-retirement-homes.html	41
Kathleen Ujvari, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., <i>Disrupting the Marketplace: The State of Private Long-term Care Insurance, 2018 Update</i> (2018), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2018/08/disrupting-the-marketplace-the-state-of-private-long-term-care-insurance.pdf	21
U.S. Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services, <i>Is my Test, Item, or Service Covered?</i> https://www.medicare.gov/coverage/long-term-care	26
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Findings from the survey of Long-Term Care Awareness and Planning</i> (2015), https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/110366/SLTCAPrb.pdf	25
<i>Vampire</i> , WWW.WIKIPEDIA.COM, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vampire	36
Jonathan Vespa, <i>The U.S. Joins Other Countries With Large Aging Populations</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2018/03/graying-america.html	19
Keren Brown Wilson, <i>Historical Evolution of Assisted Living in the United States, 1979 to the Present</i> , 47 THE GERONTOLOGIST (2007).....	29, 30
